Procedures will be applied to all works contracts as provided for by (OP) 4.11 on 

Physical Cultural Resources.  

(ii) The assessment identified that the roads in the settlement will impact 17 PAPs who 

own business structures the encroach into the road reserve.  The ARAP prepared for 

the settlement provide a budget of Kshs 855,015.00 (Eight Hundred and fifty-Five 

Thousand and fifteen only) for compensation of the PAPs as required by OP 4.12 

E.6 The ESIA Make Provisions Listed below 

• The Environment and Social Management Plan (ESMP) prepared under this ESIA 

assessment provides a budget of Kenya Shillings One Million, Two hundred Thousands